PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		N	lame	Execution Date		
Lynn TESSIER				03/15/2010		
John DOYLE				03/11/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name: MSI Machineering S			Solutions Inc.			
Street Address:	c/o Times Sq	uare, L	eeward Highway			
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 612	, Provi	denciales			
City:	West British I	ndies				
State/Country:	TURKS/CAIC	COS IS	LANDS			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1					
Property Ty	/pe		Number			
Application Number:		12726	Number 044			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:(303)863-0223Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 303-863-9700						
Email: scei@sheridanross.com						
Correspondent Name: SHERIDAN ROSS PC						
Address Line 1: 1560 BROADWAY						
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Address Line 2:SUITE 1200Address Line 4:DENVER, COLORADO 80202					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			4215MSI-7 (SAC)			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Bruce A. Kugler			
Total Attachments: 2 source=MSI-7_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=MSI-7_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif PATENT						

ASSIGNMENT OF ENTIRE INTEREST

We, Lynn TESSIER and John DOYLE, whose full post office addresses are respectively, Box 1, Site 3, R.R. #3, Eckvilie, Alberta, TOM 0X0, Canada and 125 Cranleigh Park S.E., Calgary, Alberta, T3M 1H3, Canada, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign to MSI MACHINEERING SOLUTIONS INC., the Assignee, whose address is c/o Times Square, Leeward Highway, P.O. Box 612, Providenciales, Turks and Caicos Islands, British West Indies, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under:

Any and all inventions and discoveries made by us and disclosed in an application for Letters Patent for an invention entitled "**PRODUCTION TUBING DRAIN VALVE**" as fully described and claimed in

- a provisional patent application in the United States of America, Serial No. 61/176,980, filed May 11, 2009;
- an application for Letters Patent in Canada, Serial No. _____, filed
 _____, 2010; and
- an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, Serial No.
 ______, filed ______ 2010.

and any and all applications for Letters Patent of that or any other country which have been or may be filed, based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions or discoveries, including all rights of priority under the International Convention in foreign countries and the right to file and prosecute such applications; and any and all Letters Patent which have been or may be granted by that or any other country based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions or discoveries on said applications;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same with all the rights and privileges enjoyed by us or which would have been enjoyed by us had we not hereby assigned. And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents, or other proper office, to issue any and all such Letters Patent to the Assignee herein named. And we hereby covenant, for ourselves and my legal representatives and assigns, that we neither have executed nor will execute any instrument or perform any act in conflict herewith, and that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, will at all times do such acts and execute such papers, without expense to ourselves, as from time to time may be necessary or useful to apply for, secure, defend, maintain, reissue, or extend any or all of said Letters Patent, to secure for said Assignee the full benefits of said inventions or discoveries, or otherwise to carry into full force and effect the text and intent of this assignment.

Further, we hereby appoint the practitioners of Goodwin McKay, Canadian Registration No. 11288 and US Customer Number 27522 at Suite 222, Parkside Place, 602 – 12th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2R 1J3, Canada, with the authority to enter the patent application filing serial number and dates above, on our behalf when known.

Executed in the City of Calgary, Alberta, CANADA.

Witness to Mr. L. Tessier

Lynn /TESSIER

1AR 15 2010

Date

WITNESS DECLARATION whose full post office address is Print Name of Witness -SI son the agon んころ do declare That I was personally present and did see Lynn TESSIER who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, did duly sign and execute above.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 024095 FRAME: 0957

2012-049

ASSIGNMENT OF ENTIRE INTEREST

Huchy Parish Witness to Mr. J. Doyle

John DOYLE March 11, 2010 Date

I, KATTHY LAHB whose full post office address is	
Print Name of Witness 28 SLWHAVEN WAY S.E CALGARY ALBERTA do de	clare

That I was personally present and did see John DOYLE who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, did duly sign and execute above.

Page 2 of 2

i

RECORDED: 03/17/2010